
5.5

6.0

12.0

16.0

Concrete Cap

Reinforcing steel at 27.0"

Reinforcing steel at 5.0’

Void

Black and white coarse to fine gravel, some

coarse sand, little medium to fine sand, little

silt, medium dense, saturated

GM

-FILL-

Gray coarse to fine sand, little coarse to fine

gravel, possible cobbles, little silt, medium

dense, saturated

SW/GM

-FILL-

Dark gray coarse to fine sand, little silt, some

coarse to fine gravel, medium dense,

saturated

SM

-FILL-

SS-1

SS-2

SS-3

SS-4

SS-5

SS-6

SS-7

6.0-8.0

8.0-10.0

10.0-12.0

12.0-14.0

14.0-16.0

16.0-18.0

18.0-20.0

12"R

1"R

2"R

6"R

4"R

8"R

8"R

3

10

1

2

6

21

3

2

6

5

8

7

3

3

8

25

50/5"

6

8

9

21

7

9

8

15

Location:

4.0’ west of east crib

wall

Centerline North Pier

sheet pile wall

Pieces of

polyethylene bag in

SS-2

Pieces of paper in

SS-3

Auger grinding

through interval

14.0’-16.0’

Split-spoon refusal at

14.5’

Light diesel

petroleum odor from

16.0’-22.0’

7.0

6.5
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N SOIL/ROCK

DESCRIPTION

SAMPLE

TYPE & NO.

DEPTH (FT)

RECOVERY(IN)

Water Content

PL LL

10 20 30 40 50

Unconfined Compressive

Strength (TSF)

1 2 3 4 5

NOTES

&

TEST RESULTS

0.0

BORING NUMBER SHEET OF

CLIENT

PROJECT & NO.

LOCATION

LOGGED BY

GROUND ELEVATION

DRILLING CONTRACTOR

DRILLING METHOD

DRILLING EQUIPMENT

DRILLING STARTED ENDED

REMARKS WATER LEVEL (ft.)

during drilling

after drilling

PATRICK ENGINEERING INC.

B1-01-99 1 2

Illinois Department of Natural Resources

Lake Michigan Leakage Control 6091.A0-3

U.S. North Pier & East Crib Corner   See Boring

Location PlanMPG

Patrick Drilling

4" SSA, 4  1/4 " I.D. HSA

CME 55

1/21/99 1/22/99

Piezometer P1-99

constructed in completed

borehole

7.0

6.5

22.0

26.0

30.0

36.0

Gray coarse to fine sand, some silt, trace fine

gravel, very loose, saturated

SM

-FILL-

Gray coarse to fine sand, some silt, medium

dense, saturated

SM

Gray silty clay, trace coarse to fine sand,

medium plasticity, very soft

CL

End of Boring at 36.0’.

SS-8

SS-9

SS-10

SS-11

SS-12

SS-13

SS-14

ST-1

20.0-22.0

22.0-24.0

24.0-26.0

26.0-28.0

28.0-30.0

30.0-32.0

32.0-34.0

34.0-36.0

3"R

6"R

16"R

0"R

0"R

0"R

0"R

14"R

2

3

19

12

0

0

0

12

WOH

WOH

WOH

WOH

14

11

14

7

12

8

6

3

2

3

3

3

WC=136.1

2.0’ blowing sand at

26.0’

Pushed split-spoon

Notes:

1.  Void under

concrete cap - 16"

after drilling

2.  Observed strong

current east to west

approx. 30 cm/s

under concrete cap

27.9

19.8

24.1
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IO
N SOIL/ROCK

DESCRIPTION

SAMPLE

TYPE & NO.

DEPTH (FT)

RECOVERY(IN)

Water Content

PL LL

10 20 30 40 50

Unconfined Compressive

Strength (TSF)

1 2 3 4 5

NOTES

&

TEST RESULTS

20.0

BORING NUMBER SHEET OF

CLIENT

PROJECT & NO.

LOCATION

LOGGED BY

GROUND ELEVATION

DRILLING CONTRACTOR

DRILLING METHOD

DRILLING EQUIPMENT

DRILLING STARTED ENDED

REMARKS WATER LEVEL (ft.)

during drilling

after drilling

PATRICK ENGINEERING INC.

B1-01-99 2 2

Illinois Department of Natural Resources

Lake Michigan Leakage Control 6091.A0-3

U.S. North Pier & East Crib Corner   See Boring

Location PlanMPG

Patrick Drilling

4" SSA, 4  1/4 " I.D. HSA

CME 55

1/21/99 1/22/99

Piezometer P1-99

constructed in completed

borehole

7.0

6.5

0.8

7.0

11.0

16.2

17.5

Dark brown topsoil, trace fibers, fine gravel

CL

-FILL-

Brown silty clay, trace fibers, little coarse to

fine sand, medium plasticity, medium stiff to

stiff, wooden chips, moist

CL

-FILL-

Gray silty clay, trace coarse to fine sand,

moist, soft

CL

-FILL-

Gray silty clay, some coarse to fine sand,

trace fine gravel, wooden chips, soft to

medium stiff, moist

CL

-FILL-

2" layer of black organic silt, moist

Gray organic silt, moist

OL

Gray silty clay, very soft

CL

-FILL-

AU-1

SS-1

SS-2

SS-3

SS-4

SS-5

SS-6

SS-7

SS-8

SS-9

SS-10

0.0-1.0

1.0-3.0

3.0-5.0

5.0-7.0

7.0-9.0

9.0-11.0

11.0-13.0

13.0-15.0

15.0-17.0

17.0-19.0

19.0-21.0

1"R

12"R

12"R

13"R

17"R

20"R

4

6

5

4

2

2

3

4

2

3

4

4

1

2

2

3

2

2

2

2

2

4

3

3

2

2

2

3

1

2

4

9

4

2

2

2

1

0

Location:

20.0’ north of North

Pier wall

25.0’ west of east

crib wall

qu**=1.1tsf

qu**=0.7tsf

WC=79.216.2

26.5

21.3

22.8

26.2

17.5

23.5

23

26.8

30.8

32.8
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IO
N SOIL/ROCK

DESCRIPTION

SAMPLE

TYPE & NO.

DEPTH (FT)

RECOVERY(IN)

Water Content

PL LL

10 20 30 40 50

Unconfined Compressive

Strength (TSF)

1 2 3 4 5

NOTES

&

TEST RESULTS

0.0

BORING NUMBER SHEET OF

CLIENT

PROJECT & NO.

LOCATION

LOGGED BY

GROUND ELEVATION

DRILLING CONTRACTOR

DRILLING METHOD

DRILLING EQUIPMENT

DRILLING STARTED ENDED

REMARKS WATER LEVEL (ft.)

during drilling

after drilling

PATRICK ENGINEERING INC.

B2-01-99 1 2

Illinois Department of Natural Resources

Lake Michigan Leakage Control 6091.A0-3

U.S. North Pier & East Crib Corner   See Boring

Location PlanMPG

Patrick Drilling

3  1/4 " I.D. HSA

CME 55-TM

1/22/99 1/22/99

Piezometer P2-01-99

constructed in completed

borehole

21.0

16.2

21.0

29.0

31.0

34.0

35.0

Gray silty clay, very soft

CL

-FILL-

Gray coarse to fine sand, little silt, little

coarse to fine gravel, medium dense,

saturated

SM

-FILL-

Chips of broken coarse gravel in SS-14

Brown coarse to fine sand, little silt, trace

cinders, apparent wood, nails, medium dense

SM

-FILL-

Gray coarse to fine sand, little silt, medium

dense, apparent wood

SM

-FILL-

Gray silty clay, trace coarse to fine sand,

trace fine gravel, very soft, wet

CL

End of Boring at 35.0’.

SS-11

SS-12

SS-13

SS-14

SS-15

SS-16

SS-17

21.0-23.0

23.0-25.0

25.0-27.0

27.0-29.0

29.0-31.0

31.0-33.0

33.0-35.0

20"R

0"R

12"R

12"R

4"R

22"R

20"R

20"R

1

0

50/4"

4

5

7

8

4

5

8

9

50/4"

5

3

10

11

6

4

8

50/6"

11

11

2

3

SOIL/ROCK

DESCRIPTION

SAMPLE

TYPE & NO.

DEPTH (FT)

RECOVERY(IN)

Water Content

PL

WC=108.9

21.0

32.8

24.8

32

33.2

28.6

40.7

21.3

C
O
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N
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S

B
L

O
W

S
T

R
A

T
A

D
E

P
T

H
 (

F
T

)

E
L

E
V

A
T

IO
N

LL

10 20 30 40 50

Unconfined Compressive

Strength (TSF)

1 2 3 4 5

NOTES

&

TEST RESULTS

20.0

BORING NUMBER SHEET OF

CLIENT

PROJECT & NO.

LOCATION

LOGGED BY

GROUND ELEVATION

DRILLING CONTRACTOR

DRILLING METHOD

DRILLING EQUIPMENT

DRILLING STARTED ENDED

REMARKS WATER LEVEL (ft.)

during drilling

after drilling

PATRICK ENGINEERING INC.

B2-01-99 2 2

Illinois Department of Natural Resources

Lake Michigan Leakage Control 6091.A0-3

U.S. North Pier & East Crib Corner   See Boring

Location PlanMPG

Patrick Drilling

3  1/4 " I.D. HSA

CME 55-TM

1/22/99 1/22/99

Piezometer P2-01-99

constructed in completed

borehole

21.0

16.2
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